SYNOPSIS

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BERKLEY CITY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WAS CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 PM, MONDAY, July 14, 2025, 2025 BY CHAIR MCALPINE

The minutes from this meeting are in summary form capturing the actions taken on each agenda item. To view the meeting discussions in their entirety, this meeting is broadcasted on the city's government access channel, WBRK, every day at 9AM and 9PM. The video can also be seen on-demand on the city's YouTube channel: http://www.youtube.com/CityofBerkley.

PRESENT:	Sue McAlpine Andrew Creal Joseph Krug Eric McDonald	Joann Serr Kevin Wilner Jason Benedict, Alternate
	Enc McDonald	

ABSENT:

Steve Allen

ALSO, PRESENT:	Kim Anderson, Zoning Administrator
	Dennis Hennen, Liaison
	Lorene Branch, Alternate

CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM MET

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Case PBA-02-25, 2285 Mortenson Blvd. was noticed but is not on the agenda. The City withdrew the dimensional variance request on the distance requirement for the exterior side yard for a corner lot because inadvertently in the new zoning ordinance, cross section 5.09.E to accessory structure setbacks for corner lots abutting rear yard to rear yard or rear yard to side yard was left out. As the new zoning ordinance is being used, we are making amendments to any discrepancies found.

Motion to approve the agenda as presented by Wilner, and supported by Krug.

Voice vote to approve the agenda.

AYES: 7 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion to approve the minutes of the January 13, 2025 regular meeting by Krug and supported by Creal.

Voice vote to approve minutes

AYES: 7 NAYS: 0 ASBENT: 1

MOTION CARRIED

* * * * * * * * * *

OLD BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS

1. Application Number PBA-03-25

Bradley DeVries on behalf of Damsel LLC, 3020 Coolidge Hwy., parcel 04-25-17-107-031, on the East side of Coolidge Highway, between Earlmont Road and Edgewood Blvd., is requesting a variance to waive on-site parking requirements.

Note: In the notice there was an inaccuracy on the cross roads for the property description. This inaccuracy does not affect the notice requirements per MEZA 125.3103, Section 103(4) as the address and parcel number are accurate.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance to waive on-site parking requirements for a first-floor Retail space and second-floor office space.

Per Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 138, Article14, Sec.14.04.Q.3.f, parking space requirements by use for general retail requires one per 500 square feet of usable floor area plus one per employee. Parking requirements by use for Offices per Sec. 14.04.Q.4.c requires one per 300 square feet of usable floor area. First floor retail space requires five (5) on-site parking spaces and Second floor office space requires four (4) on-site parking spaces. Per 14.04.M 3020 Coolidge Hwy., qualifies for one (1) On-street parking credit.

A total of 9 parking spaces are required for both businesses. The parcel qualifies for one (1) on-street parking credit and has a shared use for four (4) parking spaces with Bagger Dave's. A variance request is for four (4) parking spaces.

Zoning Administrator, Kim Anderson provided the Zoning Board of Appeals background on 3020 Coolidge Hwy.

APPLICANT PRESENTATION

Applicants Bradley DeVries and Christine Sheridan presented their case to the Zoning Board of Appeals and answered various questions regarding the parcel.

Chair McAlpine opened the floor for the public hearing at 7:18 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No public correspondence:

Chair McAlpine closed the floor for the public hearing at 7:18 p.m.

Zoning Board of Appeals discussion:

Zoning Board of Appeals members discussed; shared parking agreement, purchase date and conditions that could be incorporated and the five standards.

Motion to approve a parking variance of four parking spaces with condition for employees to park in Bagger Dave's or Municipal lot by Creal and supported by Serr.

<u>Approval</u>

In the matter of PBA-03-25, 3020 Coolidge Hwy., parcel # 04-25-17-107-031, motion to approve the requested variance with conditions from Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 138, Article14, Sec.14.04 of the City of Berkey City Codes to grant a parking variance for four (4) spaces, as required, that does not conform to the applicable City Code regulations, based on the following findings:

- 1. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property.
- 2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners.
- 3. Strict compliance with the ordinance will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
- 4. The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the application as well as other property owners.
- 5. The requested variance will not adversely impact the surrounding properties.

AYES: Members: Krug, McDonald, Serr, Benedict and Creal NAYS: Wilner and Chair McAlpine ABSENT: Allen

MOTION CARRIED

* * * * * * * * * *

2. Application Number PBA-04-25

Salwan Shina, on behalf of Jamil Realty, LLC and Gevalin Gegaj for 4162 Twelve Mile Rd., 4150 Twelve Mile Rd., 4138 Twelve Mile Rd., Parcels 04-25-07-355-039, 04-25-07-355-038 and 04-25-07-355-040, North side of Twelve Mile Rd., between Greenfield Rd. and Ellwood Ave., is requesting a variance for the location of a trash enclosure.

The applicant is requesting a dimensional variance for the location of the Trash Enclosure as an accessory structure in the side yard.

Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 138-53 Yard Location: Accessory building or structures shall not be erected in any yard, except a rear yard.

Site Plan Review Application was submitted prior to the adoption of the new Zoning Ordinance. Plans have been reviewed against the old Zoning Ordinance provisions (pre-April 16, 2025). The variance request will be under the zoning requirements per the City's prior zoning ordinance.

Planning Commission approved the Site Plan Review with a condition that a variance be obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the location of the trash enclosure

The trash enclosure proposed location is south of the Ellwood Ave entrance in the side yard. Section 138-53 requires accessory structures to be erected in the rear yard only, the proposed trash enclosure is located in the side yard.

APPLICANT PRESENTATION

Applicant Eric Williams presented their case to the Zoning Board of Appeals and answered and clarified various questions regarding the project and parcel.

Chair McAlpine opened the floor for the public hearing at 7:54 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No public correspondence:

Chair McAlpine closed the floor for the public hearing at 7:54 p.m.

Zoning Board of Appeals discussion:

Zoning Board of Appeals members discussed the five standards to be met.

Motion to approve dimensional variance for side yard trash enclosure by Serr and supported by Krug.

<u>Approval</u>

In the matter of PBA-04-25, 4162 Twelve Mile Rd., 4150 Twelve Mile Rd., 4138 Twelve Mile Rd., Parcels 04-25-07-355-039, 04-25-07-355-038 and 04-25-07-355-040, motion to approve the requested variance from Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, (pre-April 16, 2025) Chapter 138, Sec.138-53 of the City of Berkey City Codes to grant a dimensional variance to allow an accessory structure in a side yard, that does not conform to the applicable City Code regulations, based on the following findings:

- 1. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property.
- 2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners.
- 3. Strict compliance with the ordinance will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
- 4. The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the application as well as other property owners.
- 5. The requested variance will not adversely impact the surrounding properties.

AYES: Members: McDonald, Serr, Wilner, Benedict, Creal, Krug and Chair McAlpine NAYS: None ABSENT: Allen

MOTION CARRIED

3. Application Number PBA-05-25

Salwan Shina, on behalf of Jamil Realty, LLC and Gevalin Gegaj for 4162 Twelve Mile Rd., 4150 Twelve Mile Rd., 4138 Twelve Mile Rd., Parcels 04-25-07-355-039, 04-25-07-355-038 and 04-25-07-355-040, North side of Twelve Mile Rd., between Greenfield Rd. and Ellwood Ave., is requesting a variance for the Southeastern driveway entrance.

The applicant is seeking a dimensional variance of 3.2 feet for the distance for the Southeastern driveway off Twelve Mile Rd from the intersection.

Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 138-429(b)(4) Automobile service stations Site development standards, All points of entrance or exit for motor vehicles shall be no closer than 30 feet from the intersection of the right-of-way lines proposed in the city's land use plan for those streets on which it fronts.

Site Plan Review Application was submitted prior to the adoption of the new Zoning Ordinance. Plans have been reviewed against the old Zoning Ordinance provisions (pre-April 16, 2025). The variance request will be under the zoning requirements per the City's prior zoning ordinance.

Planning Commission approved the Special Land Use with a condition that a variance be obtained for the Southeastern driveway location.

Planning Commission approved the Site Plan Review with a condition that a variance be obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Southeastern driveway location.

APPLICANT PRESENTATION

Applicant Eric Williams presented their case to the Zoning Board of Appeals and answered and clarified various questions regarding the driveway intersection.

Chair McAlpine opened the floor for the public hearing at 8:07 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No public correspondence:

Chair McAlpine closed the floor for the public hearing at 8:07 p.m.

Zoning Board of Appeals discussion:

Zoning Board of Appeals members discussed the five standards to be met.

Motion to approve a dimensional variance of 3.2 feet for the distance for the Southeastern driveway by Serr and supported by Wilner.

In the matter of PBA-05-25, 4162 Twelve Mile Rd., 4150 Twelve Mile Rd., 4138 Twelve Mile Rd., Parcels 04-25-07-355-039, 04-25-07-355-038 and 04-25-07-355-040, motion to approve the requested variance from Berkley City Code, Zoning Ordinance, (pre-April 16, 2025) Chapter 138, Sec. 138-429(b)(4) of the City of Berkey City Codes to grant a dimensional variance to allow a 26.8' distance from an intersection, that does not conform to the applicable City Code regulations, based on the following findings:

- 1. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property.
- 2. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners.
- 3. Strict compliance with the ordinance will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
- 4. The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the application as well as other property owners.
- 5. The requested variance will not adversely impact the surrounding properties.

AYES: Members: Serr, Wilner, Benedict, Creal, Krug, McDonald and Chair McAlpine NAYS: None ABSENT: Allen

MOTION CARRIED

* * * * * * * * * *

OTHER BUSINESS

1. <u>Rules of Procedure</u>

Rules of Procedure was presented for yearly review.

Motion to approve the Rules of Procedure as written by Wilner and supported by Creal.

AYES: Wilner, Benedict, Creal, Krug, McDonald, Serr and Chair McAlpine NAYS: None ASBENT: Allen

2. Election of Officers:

Seat for Chair

Chair McAlpine stepped down from seat

McDonald nominated McAlpine for Chair, supported by Serr

McAlpine accepted nomination of position as Chair

AYES: Benedict, Creal, Krug, McDonald, Serr and Wilner NAYS: None ASBENT: Allen

MOTION CARRIED

* * * * * * * * * *

Seat for Vice-Chair

Vice-Chair Allen stepped down from seat via email with notification of absence for July 14, 2025 meeting and expressed interest in continuing as Vice-Chair or moving up to Chair.

Krug nominated Allen for Vice-Chair

AYES: Benedict, Krug, and McDonald NAYS: Creal, Serr, Wilner and Chair McAlpine ASBENT: Allen

MOTION NOT CARRIED

* * * * * * * * * *

Seat for Vice-Chair

Wilner nominated Creal for Vice-Chair

Creal accepted nomination of position for Vice-Chair

AYES: Benedict, Krug, McDonald, Serr, Wilner and Chair McAlpine NAYS: None ABSENT: Allen

STAFF/BOARD MEMBER REPORT

Community Development Monthly Report for December 2024, January, February, March, April and May 2025

Zoning Ordinance Rewrite update: New Zoning Ordinance in effect as of April 16, 2025.

Alternates – Both Alternates; Branch and Benedict have received their certifications – Congratulation to them.

Next meeting – August 11, 2025 – one case.

* * * * * * * * * *

LIAISON REPORT

Dennis Hennen – Informed the Board of the fantastic tour of west 12 Mile with council members, staff, DDA members/several 12 Mile business owners and economic development and planning professionals from SEMCOG and MML that has cultivated some great ideas on what we can do to realize the full potential the corridor has to offer.

* * * * * * * * * *

PUBLIC COMMENT

NONE * * * * * * * * * * *

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:23 p.m.

Motion by Wilner and support by Krug

Voice vote to adjourn

AYES: 7 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1